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Introduction

This document contains information about the modified and new objects in Microsoft Dynamics AX 2012, which
relate to the data model. Here you can find the description of the new and modified maps, classes, forms and other
objects that are used to gather, process and display data from the tables.

Modified Tables

The table below provides the description and code changes of the modified tables in Microsoft Dynamics AX,

including the fields:

Table Name
EcoResCategory
Method name
modifiedField()

Table Name

EcoResProductCategory

Method name
delete()

insert()

update()

Table Name
HcmWorker
Method name

insert()

update()

updatelastModifiedDate()

Table Name Field ID
ContactPerson 60001

Method name

insert()

update()
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Field Name

SC_VisibleInWebshop

Type
Event subscription
added

Field ID Field Name

Type

Event subscription

added

Event subscription

added

Event subscription

added

Field Name
SC_LastModified
Type

Event subscription
added

Event subscription
added

New

Field Name
SC_LastModified
Type

Event subscription
added

Event subscription
added

Type Description
Enum Category visibility in webshop
Description

Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler
Method: modifiedField EcoResCategory

Type Description

Description
Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler
Method: update_ EcoResProductCategory

Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler
Method: update_EcoResProductCategory

Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler
Method: update EcoResProductCategory

Type Description
Real Last date/time modified
Description

Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler
Method: update_HcmWorker

Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler
Method: update_HcmWorker

Update Last Modified Date on worker

Type Description
Real Last date/time modified
Description

Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler
Method: update_ContactPerson
Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler
Method: update_ContactPerson
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vr_onlyWithCust() New Added validation to retrieve contacts with customer only

updatelLastModifiedDate() New Update Last Modified Date on contact
Table Name Field ID  Field Name Type Description
InventDimCombination | 60001 SC_VisibleInWebShop | Enum Item visibility in the webshop
Method name Type Description
delete() Event subscription Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler

added Method: update_InventDimCombination
insert() Event subscription Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler

added Method: update_InventDimCombination
update() Event subscription Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler

added Method: update_InventDimCombination
updateAllVariants() New Update webshop visibility for all product variants
updateVisibility() New Update webshop visibility for specific product variant
Table Name Field ID Field Name Type Description
InventltemBarcode
Method name Type Description

delete() Event subscription Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler
added Method: update_InventItemBarcode

insert() Event subscription Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler
added Method: update_InventItemBarcode

update() Event subscription Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler
added Method: update_InventItemBarcode

Table Name Field ID Field Name Type Description

PriceDiscTable

Method name Type Description

delete() Event subscription Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler
added Method: update_PriceDiscTable
insert() Event subscription Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler
added Method: update_PriceDiscTable
update() Event subscription Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler
added Method: update_PriceDiscTable
Table Name Field ID Field Name Type Description
EcoResProductRelationTable | 60001 | SC_SortNum String | Sorting number
Method name Type Description
delete() Event Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler
subscription Method: update_EcoResProductRelationTable
added
insert() Event Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler
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subscription Method: update_EcoResProductRelationTable
added

update() Event Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler
subscription Method: update_EcoResProductRelationTable

added
Table Name Field ID Field Name Type Description
LogisticsAddressCountryRegion | 60001 SC_TemplateAccount String Customer template
LogisticsAddressCountryRegion | 60002 SC_VisibleInWebshop Enum Item visibility in the webshop
Method name Type Code/ Description
validateField() Event subscription Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler
added Method: validateField_CountryRegion
Relation New LogisticsAddressCountryRegion.SC_T
emplateAccount ==
CustTable.AccountNum
Table Name Field ID Field Name Type Description
Custinvoicelour 60007 SC_BillToName String Bill to name
Custinvoicelour 60008 SC_Comments String Comments
Custinvoicelour 60009 SC_PaymentMethod | String Payment method name
Method name Type Description
initFromSalesTable() Event subscription Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler
added Method: initFromSalesTable Invoice
Table Name Field ID Field Name Type Description
CustPackingSlipJour | 60005 SC_BillToName String | Bill to name
CustPackingSlipJour | 60006 SC_Comments String | Comments
CustPackingSlipJour | 60007 SC_PaymentMethod | String Payment method name
Method name Type Description
initFromSalesTable() Event subscription Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler
added Method: initFromSalesTable_PackSlip
Table Name Field ID Field Name Type Description
CustTable 60017 SC_B2cCustomer Enum Determines whether a customer is B2C
CustTable 60018 SC_ImportCustNum | String Sana customer number
CustTable 60019 SC_LastModified Real Last date/time modified
Method name Type Description
initValue() Event subscription Event handler class: CustTableEventHandler_BR
added Method: postInitValueHandler_BR
insert() Event subscription | Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler
added Method: update_CustTable
modifiedField() Event subscription | Event handler class: CustTableEventHandler_BR
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update()

validateField()

validateWrite()

vr_validateCurrency()

updatelLastModifiedDate()

Table Name

Field ID

EcoResProductTranslation

Method name
delete()

insert()

update()

Table Name
ECPPresentation
Method name
delete()

insert()

update()

Table Name
DirPersonName
Method name
modifiedField()

Table Name

DirOrganizationName

© 2014 Sana Software

Field ID

Field ID

Field ID

added

Event subscription

added

Event subscription

added

Event subscription

added
New

New

Field Name

Type

Event
subscription
added
Event
subscription
added
Event
subscription
added

Field Name

Type

Event subscription

added

Event subscription

added

Event subscription

added

Field Name

Type

Event
subscription
added

Field Name

Method: postModifiedFieldHandler_ BR

Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler

Method: update_CustTable

Event handler class: CustTableEventHandler BR
Method: postValidateFieldHandler_ BR

Event handler class: CustTableEventHandler_ BR
Method: postValidateWriteHandler_BR

Validate exchange rate on currency setup on customer

Update Last Modified Date on customer

Type Description

Description

Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler
Method: update_EcoResProductTranslation

Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler
Method: update_EcoResProductTranslation

Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler
Method: update_EcoResProductTranslation

Type Description

Description

Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler
Method: update_ECPPresentation
Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler
Method: update_ ECPPresentation
Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler
Method: update_ECPPresentation

Type Description

Description

Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler
Method: modifiedField DirPersonName

Type Description
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Method name
update()

Table Name
InventltemGroup

InventltemGroup

MarkupTable

Table Name
SalesQuotationTable
SalesQuotationTable
SalesQuotationTable
SalesQuotationTable
SalesQuotationTable
SalesQuotationTable
SalesQuotationTable
SalesQuotationTable
SalesQuotationTable
SalesQuotationTable
SalesQuotationTable
SalesQuotationTable
SalesQuotationTable
SalesQuotationTable
SalesQuotationTable
SalesQuotationTable
SalesQuotationTable
SalesQuotationTable
SalesQuotationTable
Method name

calcPromotion()

Field ID
60001
60002

60002

Field ID
60009
60010
60011
60012
60013
60014
60015
60016
60017
60018
60019
60020
60021
60022
60023
60024
60025
60026
60027

displaylmportCustNum()

modifiedField()

validateWrite()

Relation

© 2014 Sana Software

Type
Event
subscription

Description
Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler

Method: update_DirOrganizationName

added

Field Name Type Description

SC_SortNum Integer | Sorting number

SC_VisibleInWebshop Enum Item group visibility in the webshop

Delete action New SC_InventGroupTxt, Cascade

SC_MarkupCode String For internal use
Field Name Type Description
SC_BillToName String Bill to name
SC_Comments String Comments
SC_DateReceived Date Sana order date received
SC_FieldsDictionary String Raw XML data
SC_Orderld String Sana order number
SC_PaymentMethod String Payment method name
SC_PaymentStatus String Payment method status
SC_PaymentTransactionld String Payment transaction ID
SC_PromotionAmount Real Promotion discount amount
SC_PromotionCode String Promotion code
SC_PromotionDiscPercent Real For internal use
SC_PromotionTitle String Promotion title
SC_PromotionType Enum Promotion type
SC_PromotionValue Real Promotion discount value
SC_SanaOrder Enum Sana quotation

SC_ShipmentMethodName
SC_ShopAccountCode
SC_TimeReceived
SC_WebShopld

Type
New

New

Event subscriptions added

Event subscriptions added

New

Van Nelleweg 1 | PO Box 13043, | 3004 HA Rotterdam | P +31 10 243 6030 | www.sana-software.com

String Sana shipment method name
String Sell-to shop account e-mail
Time Sana order time received
String Webshop ID

Code / Description

Calculate promotion from the webshop and merge
it with a total discount.

Display if exists the specific customer number
assigned by the import procedure.

Event handler class: SalesQuotationTableType
Method: postModifiedFieldHandler_BR

Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler

Method: modifiedField SalesQuotationTable
Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler

Method: validateWrite_SalesQuotationTable
SalesQuotationTable.SC_WebshopId ==
SC_WebShopsTable.WebShopId
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Table Name Field ID Field Name Type Description

SalesTable 60015 SC_BillToName String Bill to name

SalesTable 60016 SC_Comments String Comments

SalesTable 60017 SC_DateReceived Date Sana order date received
SalesTable 60018 SC_FieldsDictionary String Raw XML data

SalesTable 60019 SC_Orderld String Sana order number
SalesTable 60020 SC_PaymentMethod String Payment method name
SalesTable 60021 SC_PaymentStatus String Payment method status
SalesTable 60022 SC_PaymentTransactionld String Payment transaction ID
SalesTable 60023 SC_PromotionAmount Real Promotion discount amount
SalesTable 60024 SC_PromotionCode String Promotion code

SalesTable 60025 SC_PromotionDiscPercent Real Forinternal use

SalesTable 60026 SC_PromotionTitle String Promotion title

SalesTable 60027 SC_PromotionType Enum Promotion type

SalesTable 60028 SC_PromotionValue Real Promotion discount value
SalesTable 60029 SC_SanaOrder Enum Sana order

SalesTable 60030 SC_ShipmentMethodName | String Sana shipment method name
SalesTable 60031 SC_ShopAccountCode String Sell-to shop account e-mail
SalesTable 60032 SC_TimeReceived Time Sana order time received
SalesTable 60033 SC_WebShopld String Webshop ID

Method name Type Code / Description

calcPromotion() New Calculate promotion from the webshop and merge it

with a total discount.
displaylmportCustNum() New Display if exists the specific customer number
assigned by the import procedure.
initFromSalesQuotationTable() | Event subscriptions added Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler
Method: initFromSalesQuotationTable Sales
Relation New SalesTable.SC _Webshopld ==
SC_WebShopsTable.WebShopId

Table Name Field ID Field Name Type Description

SalesLine 60018 SC_Suppltem | Enum Supplementary item

Method name Type Description

initFromSalesQuotationLine() Event Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler
subscription Method: initFromSalesQuotationLine_Sales
added
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Table Name
SalesQuotationLine
Method name

discPercent()

modifiedField()

modifyInventDim()

Table Name
InventTable
InventTable
Method name
calcData()

Field ID
60011

Field ID
60019
60020

displayLastMDateTime()

modifiedFieldValue()

update()

vr_checkAutoresevationlnventUnit()

updatelLastModifiedDate()

Table Name
UnitOfMeasure

© 2014 Sana Software

Field ID
60001

Field Name
SC_Suppltem
Type

Event subscription
added

Event subscription
added

Event subscription
added

Field Name
SC_LastModified

SC_VisiblelInWebShop

Type
New

New

Event subscription
added

Event subscription
added
New

New

Field Name
SC_VisibleInWebShop

Type

Type Description
Enum Supplementary item
Description

Event handler class: SalesQuotationLineHandler BR
Method: postDiscPercentHandler BR

Event handler class:
SalesQuotationLineEventHandler_BR

Method: postModifiedFieldHandler_BR

Event handler class: SalesQuotationLineHandler BR
Method: postModifyInventDimHandler_BR

Type | Description

Real Last date/time modified
Enum | Item visibility in the webshop
Description

Calculate the unit price, list price and inventory for
a product or return the error message if any exists.
Method to Display LastM Date Time

Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler

Method: modifiedFieldValue InventTable
Event handler class: SC_EventsHandler

Method: updatePre_InventTable

Validate invent unit field if autoreservation is on.
Method to update the Last Modified Date

Description

Enum Unit of measure visibility in the webshop
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New Tables

The table below provides the list of the new tables in Microsoft Dynamics AX, including the fields:

Table Name
SC_DataValidationRulesLine
SC_DataValidationRulesLine
SC_DataValidationRulesLine
SC_DataValidationRulesLine
SC_DataValidationRulesLine
SC_DataValidationRulesTable

SC_DataValidationRulesTable
SC_ItemVisibilityRulesTable
SC_ItemVisibilityRulesTable
SC_ItemVisibilityRulesTable
SC_ItemVisibilityRulesTable
SC_ItemVisibilityRulesTable
SC_LanguageParametersTable
SC_LanguageParametersTable
SC_ManualProcessRequestsTable
SC_ManualProcessRequestsTable
SC_ManualProcessRequestsTable
SC_ManualProcessRequestsTable
SC_ManualProcessRequestsTable
SC_ManualProcessRequestsTable
SC_ManualProcessRequestsTable
SC_ManualProcessRequestsTable
SC_ManualRequestsSetupTable
SC_ManualRequestsSetupTable
SC_ManualRequestsSetupTable
SC_ManualRequestsSetupTable
SC_Orderlmportinformation
SC_Orderlmportinformation
SC_Orderlmportinformation
SC_Orderlmportinformation
SC_Orderlmportinformation
SC_Orderlmportinformation
SC_InventGroupTxt
SC_InventGroupTxt

SC_InventGroupTxt

SC_FilterWebShopsTable
© 2014 Sana Software

Field ID
60001
60002
60003
60004
60005
60001

60002
60001
60002
60003
60004
60005
60001
60002
60001
60002
60003
60004
60005
60006
60007
60008
60001
60002
60003
60004
60001
60002
60003
60004
60005
60006
60001
60002

60003

60001

Field Name
ErrorTxt

Operator
ValidationFieldld
ValidationTableld
Value

Active

ValidationTableld
AccountCode
AccountRelation
ltemCode
[temRelation
Mode

Languageld
Localeld
FileAccessedDate
FileCreatedDate
FileModifiedDate
FileName
FilePath

FileSize

FileType

Userld
ExtReqTool
ExtResTool
OutputDir

Userld
ImportDate
OrderModifiedDate
OrderType
Salesld
SanaOrderNum
Webshopld
ltemGroupld
Languageld

Txt

FieldName
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Type
String
Enum
Integer
Integer
String

Enum

Integer
Enum
String
Enum
String
Enum
String
Integer
Date
Date
Date
String
String
Integer
String
String
String
String
String
String
DateTime
DateTime
Enum
String
String
String
String
String

String

String

Description

Error message

Operator

Field ID

Table ID

Value

Determines whether the
validation rule is activated
Table ID

Account code

Account selection

Item code

Item relation

Mode

Language ID

Windows language ID

File date last accessed
File date created

File date last modified
File name

File path

File size

File type

User ID

Request external tool
Response external tool
Response output directory
User ID

Order import date

Order modified date
Order document type
Sales order ID

Sana order number
Webshop ID

Item group ID

Specifies the language the text is
used in

Specifies text in the current
language

Field name
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SC_FilterWebShopsTable
SC_FilterWebShopsTable
SC_ParametersTable
SC_ParametersTable
SC_ParametersTable
SC_ParametersTable
SC_ParametersTable
SC_WebShopsTable
SC_WebShopsTable
SC_WebShopsTable
SC_WebShopsTable
SC_WebShopsTable
SC_WebShopsTable
SC_WebShopsTable

Modified Maps

60002
60003
60001
60002
60003
60004
60005
60001
60003
60004
60005
60006
60007
60008

FilterStr String Filter string

WebShopld String Webshop ID
DefaultLocationld String Default location ID
DefaultSiteld String Default site ID

EnablelLog Enum Enable logging
FileLogPath String Logging output directory
Key Integer Key

CategoryHierarchy Int64 Product category hierarchy
EnableProdCategories | Enum Enable product categories
PaymentCostAccount String Payment cost account
ShippingCostAccount String Shipping cost account
TemplateCustAccount | String Template customer code
TemplatePaymentCode | String Payment method code
WebShopld String Webshop ID

The table below provides the description of the modified maps:

Map ID

313

Method name
updateFinalDisc()

Map Name

PriceDiscHeading

Type

Event subscription

added

New Base Enums

Description

Added promotion calculation and promotion field mapping.
Code

Event handler class: SC_AXDataServiceClient_ Events
Method: updateFinalDisc_PriceDiscHeading

The tables below provide the description of the new and modified base enums:

Base Enum ID
100721
100722
100723
100724
100725
100726

Base Enum Name
SC_AccountType
SC_AllowDeny
SC_DiscountType
SC_FilterType
SC_TableGroup
SC_ValidationOperator
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Description

Webshop account type

Permission type used to allow or deny enum
Promotion discount type

Used for product filtering

Enum type of the field relation

Criteria operator
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New Extended Data Types

The table below provides the description of the new extended data types:

Extended Data Type ID Extended Data Type Name Description

102078 SC_Code Code for identification

102079 SC_Comments Order comments

102080 SC_FieldName Inventory table field name
102081 SC_LargeText Alternative text for the element
102082 SC_Webshopld Webshop name

Configuration Keys

The table below provides the description of the new configuration keys:

Configuration Key ID Configuration Key Name | Description

100051 SC_SanaCommerce Main Sana Commerce solution configuration key

New and Modified Classes

The tables below provide the description of the new and modified classes.

Modified classes

Class ID Class Name Description
10115178 | InventTablelnventoryDimensionGroups | Update last modified date when dimension group has been
changed

Method name Type Code

updateDimensionGroupsForltem() | Event Event handler class: SC_AXDataServiceClient_Events
subscription Method: updateDimGroups_InventoryDimensionGroups
added

Class ID Class Name Description

532 SalesFormletter_PackingSlip Update the order date for the SQL order import task.

Method name Type Code

run() Event Event handler class: SC_AXDataServiceClient_Events

subscriptio | Method: run_PackingSlip
n added
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Class ID Class Name
540 SalesTableType
Method name

modifiedField()

validateWrite()

Class ID Class Name

Type
Event subscription
added

Event subscription
added

687 SalesQuotationLineType

Method name
initFromTmpSuppltem()

setSupplLine()

Class ID Class Name
534 SaleslLineType
Method name
initFromTmpSuppltem()

setSupplLine()

New classes

Type
Event subscription
added

New

Type
Event subscription
added

New

Description

Set and validate the new fields for SalesTable.

Code

Event handler class: SC_AXDataServiceClient Events
Method: modifiedField SalesTableType

Event handler class: SC_AXDataServiceClient_Events
Method: validateWrite SalesTableType

Description
Update quotation line
Code

Event handler class: SC_AXDataServiceClient_Events
Method: initFromTmpSuppItem Quote

Set line as supplementary

Description
Update sales line
Code

Event handler class: SC_AXDataServiceClient_Events
Method: initFromTmpSuppItem Sales

Set line as supplementary

Description

Class ID Class Name

1023823 @ SC_About

1023824 | SC_AXDataServiceClient
1023825 | SC_AXDataServiceClient_Common
1023826 | SC_AXDataServiceClient_Customer
1023827 | SC_AXDataServiceClient_Order
1023828 | SC_AXDataServiceClient_Product
1023829 @ SC_AXDataServiceClient_Settings
1023830 | SC_DefaultDataWizard

1023831 @ SC_ManualRequestsSetup
1023833 | SC_EventsHandler
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About Sana Commerce

Main Sana Commerce solution class

Used to retrieve information about entities (fields, relation between
fields, etc.)

Contains functions for processing customers and salespeople
Contains functions for retrieving sales documents (orders, quotes,
etc.)

Contains functions for catalog subsystem (products, categories,
variants, etc.)

Contains functions for retrieving settings (currency, region, etc.)
Sana Commerce wizard

Manual request tool

Events handler for Sana Commerce subscriptions
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New Services

The table below provides the description of the new service:

Service Name Description
SC_AXDataServiceClient Used to connect Microsoft Dynamics AX 2012 AIF web service with the Sana
Commerce framework.

New and Modified Forms

The tables below provide the description of the new and modified forms.

Modified forms

Form Name Description

EcoResCategory Product categories visibility in the webshop is added.

Method name Type Code / Description

Design Changed | New field 'Visible in webshop' is added to the group Name.
Form Name Description

EcoResProductVariantsPerCompany Added variant visibility option.
Method name Type Code / Description

Datasource inventDimCombination | Changed | //Sana Commerce

neva InventDimCombination: :updateVisibility(inventDimCombination);
inventDimCombination_ds.reread();

//Sana Commerce
Design Changed | New field is added to the GridVariants grid and to the
DetailsHeader group.

Form Name Description
SysAbout Added Sana Commerce information.
Method name Type Code / Description
Design Changed Group Links was extended with the Sana button.
clicked() New void clicked()
{
super();
SC_About::main(new Args());
}
Form Name Description
EcoResProductRelation Added new sorting field.
Method name Type Description
Design Changed New custom field 'Sorting no." is added to the grid.
© 2014 Sana Software Page 13 of 18
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Form Name
ContactPersonLookup
Method name

classDeclaration()

init()

onlyCustRelated()

Form Name
LogisticsAddressSetup
Method name

Design

Form Name

SalesQuotationTable

Method name
Design

Form Name
SalesTable

Method name
Design

© 2014 Sana Software

Description

Added filter for the contacts with customers only.

Type Code
Changed //Sana Commerce -->
boolean custonly;

//Sana Commerce <--

Changed //Sana Commerce -->
QueryBuildDataSource gbd;
//Sana Commerce <--

//Sana Commerce -->
if(custonly)

gbd =
contactPerson_ds.queryBuildDataSource().addDataSource(tableNum(CustTab

le));
gbd.addLink(fieldNum(ContactPerson, ContactForParty),

fieldNum(CustTable, Party));
¥

//Sana Commerce <--
New //Sana Commerce -->
void onlyCustRelated(boolean _custonly=false)
{
custonly = _custonly;

}

//Sana Commerce <--

Description

Added the country template and visibility option for the webshop.

Type Description

Changed New group SanaCommerce with two new fields 'Visible in webshop'
and 'Customer template' are added to the GridCountry grid.

Description

Added the new tab 'E-Commerce' with the Sana comments, promotion and order

fields.

Type Description

Changed New tab page Ecommerce is added to the HeaderDetailsTab tab with
three new groups and custom fields. Three new custom fields are
added to the Payment group.

Description

Added the new tab 'E-Commerce' with the Sana comments, promotion and order

fields.

Type Description

Changed New tab page Ecommerce is added to the HeaderDetailsTab tab with
three new groups and custom fields. Three new custom fields are
added to the Payment group.
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Form Name
InventltemGroup
Method name
Design

Form Name
EcoResProductDetailsExtended
Method name

Design

Form Name
UnitOfMeasure
Method name
Design

New forms

Form Name
SC_DefaultDataWizard

SC_DataValidationRules
SC_ltemVisibilityRules

SC_InventltemInfoDetail

SC_InventltemCombinationinfo

SC_ManualProcessRequests

SC_InventGroupTxt

SC_Parameters

SC_WebShopsFilters
SC_WebShops

© 2014 Sana Software

Description
Added item group translation, visibility and sorting for the webshop.

Type Description
Changed New button group DefineLanguages and new menu item button
EcoResProductTranslationAction are added to the ActionPaneTab.
New group SanaCommerce with two fields 'Visible in webshop' and
'Sorting no." are added to the Setup group.
Description
Added product visibility for the webshop and last modified date.
Type Description
Changed New group SANA with two fields 'Visible in webshop' and 'Last
date/time modified’ are created.
Description

Added unit of measure visibility for the webshop.

Type Description
Changed New group SANA with the field 'Visible in webshop' is added.
Description

Sana Commerce startup wizard which guides through the Sana Commerce setup
and helps to configure the main settings.

Data validation rules which validate table data.

Customer assortment used to set product visibility rules for individual customers
or customer groups.

Webshop catalog overview which shows sales item information details for the
webshops.

Item combination information overview.

Manual process requests used to get response from manually requested XML
file.

Translations for inventory groups.

Webshop parameters, like logging, default storage dimension and language
mapping.

Used to set filters for the webshop catalog.

Used to create and manage webshop.
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New Macros

Macros Name
SANA

New Menu Iltems

Menu Item Name
SC_DefaultDataWizard
SC_DataValidationRules
SC_ltemVisibilityRules
SC_InventltemCombinationinfo
SC_InventltemInfoDetail
SC_ManualProcessRequests

SC_InventGroupTxt

SC_Parameters
SC_WebShopsFilters
SC_WebShops

Description
Sana macros which makes statements easy to reuse

Description

Sana Commerce startup wizard that guides through Sana Commerce configuration
Data validation rules that validate table data for response

Customer assortment allows to configure product visibility rules

Product combination information overview

Webshop catalog overview

Manual process requests used to get response from manually requested XML file
Translations used to create or update the item group descriptions in different
languages

Webshop parameters

Webshop filters

Webshops

New and Modified Menus

Modified menu

Menu Name

MainMenu

New menu

Menu Name
SC_Webshop

© 2014 Sana Software

Description
Added Sana Commerce "Webshop’ menu to the main Microsoft Dynamics AX menu

Description

Sana Commerce ‘Webshop’ menu
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Security

Modified process cycles

Process Cycle Name Description

InventAccounting Added duties for Sana Commerce workflow and setup

New roles

Role Name Description

SC_WebshopManager Sana Commerce webshop manager role used to manage webshops, products, orders and

accounts for Sana Commerce solution

New duties

Duty Name Description

SC_Workflow Sana Commerce workflow
SC_SanaSetup Sana Commerce setup

Modified privileges

Privilege Name Description

InventltemGroupMaintain | Added entry point to the product group translation form

New privileges

Privilege Name Description

SC_DefaultDataWizard Sana Commerce startup wizard
SC_DataValidationRules Data validation rules
SC_ltemVisibilityRules Customer assortment
SC_InventitemCombinationinfo Product combination information overview
SC_InventltemInfoDetail Webshop catalog overview

SC_Parameters Sana Commerce parameters
SC_ManualProcessRequests Manual process requests

SC_WebShops Manage webshops
SCZAXDataServiceClient Sana Commerce web service
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New Label Files

Label File Name Description
SCL Sana Commerce label file

New Resources

Resource Name Description
SC_Sanalmg Sana Commerce logo file
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